

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1095

RAFAEL ANDRES,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 07/06/2017 08:58:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE COMMITTED A DISCOVERY VIOLATION WHEN IT FAILED TO DISCLOSE A MATERIAL CHANGE IN TESTIMONY	2
II. THE COURT DENIED MR. ANDRES THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION AND CROSS-EXAMINATION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE INTRODUCTION OF HEARSAY AND INFERENTIAL HEARSAY	4
A. The hearsay conclusion that Alberto Ruiz was not a suspect was inadmissible	4
B. Hazel Vaughn’s opinion concerning the cause of the fire was not admissible under the “present sense impression” exception	5
C. Testimony about what Detective Chavary learned about Juan Bacalau, and statements within his birth certificate, were hearsay	6
III. THE COURT REPEATEDLY LIMITED CROSS-EXAMINATION ON SUBJECTS RAISED BY THE STATE, CREATING A MISLEADING IMPRESSION	6
A. Jose Perez	7
B. Lisbeth Farinas	8
C. Alberto Ruiz	8
IV. The Fruits of the Cell-Site Simulator Search Were Inadmissible	9
V. the prosecutor used improper hypothetical questions to elicit expert opinions outside of the witness’s expertise and bolster its speculative crime reenactment theory	10
VI. Prosecutorial Misconduct in Closing Argument	12
A. Burden Shifting/Scales of Justice	12

B.	Denigrating the Defense	15
C.	Misstating the Law	19
D.	Inflammatory	20
E.	Cumulative Error	22
VII.	the court prevented the Defense from arguing lack of motive and other inferences from the evidence.....	23
VIII.	Cumulative Error in Guilt Phase	25
IX.	Hurst	27
A.	6 th Amendment	27
B.	8 th Amendment Requirement of Unanimity	28
C.	Caldwell.....	29
X.	Present Sense Impression	30
XI.	Doubling.....	30
XII.	Avoid Arrest	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	32
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007)	23
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	30
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	31
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	2
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	29
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2013)	32, 33
<i>Carballo v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	18
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2016)	16, 22

<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	30
<i>Coco v. State</i> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	7
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	3
<i>Coxwell v. State</i> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)	19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	31
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2017)	27
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	13, 14
<i>D’Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	16, 18, 19
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	31
<i>Franklin, v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016)	27, 28
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	16, 17

<i>Fullmer v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	16
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965)	22
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001	29
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	17,18
<i>Hendrickson v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	25
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	27
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	30
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 778 F.2d 623 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	16
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2016)	29
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	31

<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016)	33
<i>North v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2017 WL 2484944 (Fla. 2d DCA June 9, 2017)	7
<i>Norton</i> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	4, 23
<i>Penalver v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	13, 22
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)	3
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	3
<i>Sosa-Valdez v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Walker</i> , 294 So.2d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	15
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	25
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000)	2, 3

<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 50 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 2010)	3
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Trotman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	5
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012)	16
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796	22
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 752 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	17
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2014)	32
<i>Zerquera v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	7
